REGION IV REST AREA #6 Documented by: Frank Hornsby
ADA Compliance Report Benton Cou nty -40 WB
DATE
ITEM/ELEMENT BARRIERS/MEASUREMENTS PHOTO CORRECTIONS MADE PERFORMED BY COMPLETED
Parking Sign does not indicate "van accessible" 1 Sign installed Building Maintenance April 05, 2006
Access aisle is 69 inches wide 2 Access aisle striped to obtain proper Highway Marking June 13, 2006
width
Left accessible parking space has a 1 Parking lot milled and paved to obtain Highway Maintenance June 12, 2006
5.6% - 6.2% slope proper slopes
Parking Area/ No accessible parking 3 Truck parking lot milled and paved for Highway Maintenance June 13, 2006

Truck & RV correct slopes.
Truck/rv parking striped Highway Marking June 13, 2006
No Signage 3 Signage installed
No accessible route from parking area 4 Walk through created from truck/rv Highway Maintenance April 12, 2006
parking
Picnic Area Both accessible picnic tables are 5 Two accessible picnic tables installed Building Maintenance Feb. 16, 2006

located under a structure with directional signage

Benton Co. TDOT




Main Structure

"NO PETS" sign posted

Tourist information pamphlets are located
74 inches away from the floor

Rugs are not securely attached to
the floor

TDD sign posted

"Service Animals are Permitted" sign
installed

Pamphlet racks lowered to 54 inches

Rugs removed

Telephone booth and sign removed

Building Maintenance

Building Maintenance

Building Maintenance

Building Maintenance

April 05, 2006

April 05, 2006

June 09, 2006

April 05, 2006






Region IV REST AREA #7 Documented By: Frank Hornsby
ADA Compliance Report Benton COUﬂty -40 EB
DATE
ITEM/ELEMENT BARRIERS/MEASUREMENTS PHOTO CORRECTIONS MADE PERFORMED BY COMPLETED
Parking Area Sign does not indicate "van accessible" 1 "Van Accessible" sign installed Building Maintenance April 06, 2006
Access aisle is 72 inches wide 2 Access aisle striped to proper width Highway Marking May 19. 2006
No accessible parking sign 1 Accessible parking signage installed Highway Marking May 19, 2006
Left accessible parking space has a 2 Parking lot milled and paved to provide Highway Maintenance May 16, 2006
4.3% - 4.4% slope proper slopes
Parking Area/ No accessible parking 3 Parking lot milled and paved to provide Highway Maintenance May 16, 2006
Truck & RV proper slopes. Truck/rv accessible parking Highway Marking May 19, 2006
striped
No Sighage 3 Signage installed Highway Marking May 19, 2006
No accessible route from parking area 4 Walk through created from truck/rv Highway Maintenance May 16, 2006
parking
Picnic Area Both accessible picnic tables are 5 Two accessible picnic tables installed Building Maintenance Feb 16, 2006
located under a structure with directional sighage Benton Co. TDOT




Main Structure

Accessible route has 7% grade

"NO PETS" sign posted
Tourist information pamphlets are located
74 inches away from the floor
Rugs are not securely attached to

the floor

TDD sign posted

10

Landing installed at top of ramp, hand
rails installed on remaining walkway
"Service Animals are Permited" sign

installed
Pamphlet racks lowered to 54 inches

Rugs removed

Telephone booth and sign removed

Highway Maintenance

Building Maintenance
Building Maintenance

Building Maintenance

Building Maintenance

Building Maintenance

April 12, 2006
May 01, 2006
April 04, 2006

April 04, 2006

June 09, 2006

April 05, 2006







ADA REPORT
27-Oct-05

Item/Element

Parking Area

Parking Area / Truck &
RV

Pet Walk

Curb Ramp

WELCOME CENTER #25

Barriers/Measurements

Van access aisle is 89 inches wide

No directional signage to indicate
where accessible route is located

No accessible parking

No Signage

Pet Walk has no accessible route

No detectable warnings on curb
ramp

Truncated domes needed on
detectable warnings

"No Pets" sign posted

COCKE COUNTY

Standards Referenced Photo

ADAAG 4.6.3 1
ADAAG 4.1.3(16) 30
ADAAG 4.1.2 (5) 2
ADAAG 4.6.4 2
ADAAG 4.3 3
ADAAG 4.7.7 4
ADAAG 4.29.2 4
ADAAG 4.1.2(7), 5

4.1.3(16), 4.30.1

Recommendations

Re-stripe to provide a 96 inch access
aisle
DONE
Provide directional signage to
indicate the location of the
accessible route.
DONE
Re-stripe to provide one (1)
accessible parking space in the
Truck & RV area.
DONE
Provide a vertical sign (60 inches),
unobscured by a parked vehicle,
showing the international sign of
accessibility.
DONE
Provide a pet walk with an
accessible route directly behind
accessible parking.
DONE
Install detectable warnings on curb
ramps.
DONE
Provide visually contrasting domes
with adjoining surfaces measuring .9
inches in diameter and .2 inches in
height with center-to-center spacing
2.35 inches.
DONE
Provide signage that indicates
"Service Animals are Premitted"

Oct.07
$25

Oct.07
$25

Oct.07
$80

Oct.07
$1,000

Oct.07
$150/
$170
Oct.07
See
Above

Oct.07
$25




ADA REPORT

WELCOME CENTER #25

27-Oct-05 COCKE COUNTY
Item/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo
Accessible Route From | Slope is greater than 1:20 and does ADAAG 4.3.7 6

Parking to Main Building

not comply with ramp requirements.
Length is 105 ft with a 16% slope
(1:5)

Picnic Area

No accessible picnic tables

ADAAG 4.1.3(18), 5.1

28, 29

Vending Area

Vending machine's operable part is ADAAG 4.2.6 7
55 inches away from the floor.
Rug is not securely attached to the ADAAG 4.5.3 8
floor
Landing at entrance doors has a ADAAG 4.3.7 9
slope greater than 1:20
Main Structure Landing at entrance doors has a ADAAG 4.3.7 10

slope greater than 1:20

Recommendations Cost
DONE Oct.07
Install a straight forward style ramp. | $428 per
This will cause require re-grading the|linear foot
sidewalk. A 60X60 break at every
30ft.
DONE Oct.07
At least 5% of all fixed tables must | Already
be accessible. Accessible picnic | Purchase
tables were on the premises in boxes d
ready to install.
DONE Oct.07
The highest location of the operable | No Cost
part of the vending machine can be
no more than 54 inches for a side
approach or 48 inches for a forward
approach. Vending machine can be
lowered.
DONE Oct.07
Securely attach rug to the floor to $25
prevent tripping of visualy imparied.
DONE Oct.07
Landing in front of door on exterior | $428 per
route can be no greater than 1:20. |linear foot
DONE Oct.07
Landing in front of door on exterior | $428 per
route can be no greater than 1:20. |linear foot

DONE

Oct.07



ADA REPORT

WELCOME CENTER #25

27-Oct-05 COCKE COUNTY
ltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost
"No Pets" sign posted ADAAG 4.1.2(7), 11 Provide signage that indicates $25
4.1.3(16), 4.30.1 "Service Animals are Premitted"
DONE Oct.07
Tourist information pamphlets are ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 12 Lower to have the highest location of| No Cost
located 72.5 inches away from the pamphlet information no more than
floor 54 inches away from the floor for a
side approach or 48 inches away for
a forward approach.
DONE Oct.07
Rugs are not securely attached to ADAAG 4.5.3 13,16 Securely attach rug to the floor to $25
the floor prevent tripping of visualy imparied.
DONE Oct.07
Comment card box is a protruding ADAAG 4.1.1 14 Remove and relocate comment card | No Cost
object with a leading edge 40 inches box or provide a cane detector.
away from floor and 7 inches away
from wall
DONE Oct.07
Reservation Telephone ADAAG 4.31.5,4.31.9 15 Install a TDD for communication to | $1,000
make reservations or remove. Kiosk
is privately owned.
DONE Oct.07
Men's Restroom Room identification signage is 73 |ADAAG 4.1.3(16), 4.30.1 17 Lower the current sign with the No Cost
inches away from floor international symbol of accessibility
to 60 inches away from floor on the
current wall it is on
DONE Oct.07
No standard stall provided ADAAG 4.22.4, 4.23.4 18 At least one (1) standard stall shall | $4,700

be provided. This will affect mupital
stalls.




ADA REPORT
27-Oct-05

Item/Element

WELCOME CENTER #25

Barriers/Measurements

Stall is not 60 inches wide

No grab bars on rear wall

Side grab bar is not arranged for a
standard stall

Toliet centerline 19 inches away

from wall

Toliet paper dispenser located
above the grab bar

Coat hook 67 inches away from
floor

COCKE COUNTY

Standards Referenced Photo
ADAAG 4.17.3 18
ADAAG 4.17.6 18
ADAAG 4.17.6 18

ADAAG 4.22.4, 4.23.4 18
ADAAG 4.16.6 18

ADAAG 4.2 19

Recommendations

DONE
Standard stall shall be 60 inches
wide
DONE
The grab bar on the back wall shall
be 36 inches minimum in length,
extending from the wall toward the
open side of the stall, 33-36 inches
above the finish floor.
DONE
The side grab bar shall be 40-42
inches in length, beginning 12 inches
maximum from the rear wall, 33-36
inches above the finish floor.

DONE
The centerline of the water closet
shall be 18 inches from the side wall
or partition.
Addressed when remodeled

At least one (1) standard stall shall

be provided. This will affect mupital
stalls.

Dispenser shall be mountd no more
than 36 inches away from the rear
wall and at least 19 inches away
from the floor.

DONE

Oct.07
See
Above
Oct.07
See
Above

Oct.07
See
Above

Oct.07
$1,045

Oct.07
$345

Oct.07

No Cost




ADA REPORT WELCOME CENTER #25
27-Oct-05 COCKE COUNTY

Item/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost

Lower the location of the coat hook | Oct.07
to be no more than 54 inches away
from the floor for a side approach or
48 inches away for a forward
approach.
Men's Lavatory Dispenser can not be operated with ADAAG 4.27.4 20 DONE $345
one hand without tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist.

Replace with a dispenser that does | Oct.07
not require tight grasping, pinching,
or twisting of the wrist using one
hand.

Lavatory has no pipe shielding ADAAG 4.19.4 21 DONE $45
Pipes are to be insulated or installed| Oct.07
to protect against contact.

DONE

Women's Restroom Room identification signage is 72 |ADAAG 4.1.3(16), 4.30.1 22 No Cost

inches away from floor

Lower the current sign with the Oct.07

international symbol of accessibility

to 60 inches away from floor on the
current wall it is on

No standard stall provided ADAAG 4.22.4,4.23.4 23 Done $4,700

At least one (1) standard stall shall | Oct.07

be provided. This will affect mupital
stalls.

Stall is not 60 inches wide ADAAG 4.17.3 23 DONE See

Above




ADA REPORT
27-Oct-05

Item/Element

Women's Lavatory

WELCOME CENTER #25

Barriers/Measurements

No grab bars on rear wall

Side grab bar is not arranged for a
standard stall

Coat hook 67 inches away from
floor

Dispenser can not be operated with
one hand without tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist.

COCKE COUNTY

Standards Referenced Photo
ADAAG 4.17.6 23
ADAAG 4.17.6 23

ADAAG 4.2 24
ADAAG 4.27.4

Recommendations

Standard stall shall be 60 inches
wide
DONE

The grab bar on the back wall shall
be 36 inches minimum in length,
extending from the wall toward the
open side of the stall, 33-36 inches
above the finish floor.
DONE

The side grab bar shall be 40-42
inches in length, beginning 12 inches
maximum from the rear wall, 33-36
inches above the finish floor.

DONE

Lower the location of the coat hook
to be no more than 54 inches away
from the floor for a side approach or
48 inches away for a forward
approach.
DONE

Replace with a dispenser that does
not require tight grasping, pinching,
or twisting of the wrist using one
hand.

Oct.07
See

Above
Oct.07

See
Above
Oct.07

No Cost

Oct.07

$345

Oct.07




ADA REPORT WELCOME CENTER #25
27-Oct-05 COCKE COUNTY
Item/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo

Lavatory has no pipe shielding ADAAG 4.19.4 25
Alarms Restrooms has smoke detectors |ADAAG 4.1.3(14), 4.28.3| 26, 27
with no visual alarm
Visual alarm must be detected from ADAAG 4.28.3 26, 27

all over bathroom

Recommendations

DONE
Pipes are to be insulated or installed
to protect against contact.

DONE

A visual alarm should operate at the
same time as an audible alarm.
Visual should have a xenon strobe or
equivalent.

DONE

Visual appliance should be placed 80
inches above the highest floor level
or 6 inches below the ceiling,
whichever is lower.

$300

Oct.07

See
Above

DONE

Oct.07




ADA REPORT

REST AREA #10

27-Oct-05 CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TN
ltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost
Parking Area Accessible signage does not have ADAAG 4.6.4 1 Add to the vertical sign the language $80 Complete
an additional sign designating "van "van accessible". 6/15/06
accessible"
Pet Walk has no accessible route ADAAG 4.3 3 Provide an accessible route directly | $1,000 [Complete
behind accessible parking. 6/26/06
Water hydrant does not have an ADAAG 4.3 3 The pet walk route may also serve as See Complete
accessible route the accessible route to the water Above |6/26/06
hydrant
Trucking and RV Parking | Create an accessible parking space| ADAAG 4.1.2(5), 4.6.1 2 Re-stripe to provide one (1) $25 Complete
Area accessible parking space in the Truck 6/15/06
& RV area.
No signage ADAAG 4.6.4 2 Provide a vertical sign (60 inches), $80 Complete
unobscured by a parked vehicle, 6/15/06
showing the international sign of
accessibility.
Curb Ramp No detectable warnings on curb ADAAG 4.7.7 4 Install detectable warnings on curb $150/ |Complete
ramp ramps. $170 |6/26/06
Truncated domes needed on ADAAG 4.29.2 4 Provide visually contrasting domes See Complete
detectable warnings with adjoining surfaces measuring .9 | Above |6/26/06

inches in diameter and .2 inches in
height with center-to-center spacing
2.35 inches.




ADA REPORT

REST AREA #10

27-Oct-05 CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TN
ltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost
Picnic Area Both accessible picnic tables are ADAAG 5.1,5.4 5,6 To ensure equal facilitation relocate | No Cost |Complete
located under a structure one accessible picnic table to an area 6/1/06
not under a structure. See below
recommendation.
Vending Area Vending machine's operable part is ADAAG 4.2.6 7 The highest location of the operable | No Cost |Complete
55.5 inches away from the floor. part of the vending machine can be 7/10/06
no more than 54 inches for a side
approach or 48 inches for a forward
approach. Vending machine can be
lowered.
Main Structure Rug are not securely attached to the ADAAG 4.5.3 8 Securely attach rug to the floor to $25 Complete
floor prevent tripping of visualy imparied. 6/1/06
Tourist information pamphlets are ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 9 Lower to have the highest location of | No Cost [Complete
located 77 inches away from the pamphlet information no more than 6/6/06
floor 54 inches away from the floor for a
side approach or 48 inches away for a
forward approach.
"No Pets" sign posted ADAAG 4.1.2(7), 10 Provide signage that indicates $25 Complete
4.1.3(16), 4.30.1 "Service Animals are Premitted"” 6/15/06
Comment box is located where ADAAG 4.2.4 11 Relocate comment box to provide a | No Cost |Complete
there is no clear floor space 30 X 48 inch clear floor space 6/1/06




ADA REPORT

REST AREA #10

27-Oct-05 CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TN
ltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost

Men's Restroom Signage is located on door ADAAG 4.30.6 12 Where permanent identification is No Cost [Complete

provided for rooms and spaces, signs 6/1/06

shall be installed on the wall adjacent
to the latch side of the door. side of
the Mounting height shall be 60
inches above the finish floor to the
centerline of the sign.

Door has a 71b pull ADAAG 4.22.2 12 Re-adjust pressure of door to 5lbs or | No Cost |Complete

less 6/1/06
Toliet centerline is 19 inches away | ADAAG 4.22.4, 4.23.4 13 Centerline of the toliet shall be a fixed See Complete

from the wall 18 inches from the wall. Above [6/1/06
Toliet paper dispenser 38 inches ADAAG 4.16.6 14 Relocate dispenser no more than 36 | No Cost [Complete

away from rear wall and mounted inches away from rear wall and mount 6/1/06

above grab bar below grab bar.

Baby changer blocks accessible ADAAG 4.13.5 16 Relocate or remove baby changer to [ No Cost [Complete

stall provide for the stall door to swing fully 6/1/06

open

Coat hook is 67 inches away from ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 16 Lower coat hook to have the highest | No Cost [Complete

floor location no more than 54 inches away 6/1/06

from the floor for a side approach or
48 inches away for a forward
approach.

Men's Restroom / Urinals | Urinal has an elongated rim is 19.5 | ADAAG 4.22.5, 4.23.5 15 Lower urinal where rim is 17 inches | $1,700 |Complete

inches away from floor. away from the floor. 6/1/06




ADA REPORT

REST AREA #10

27-Oct-05 CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TN
ltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost
Men's Restroom / Force to operate faucet is 11 Ibs ADAAG 4.27.4 17 Recalibrate force to operate to 5 Ibs | No Cost |Complete
Lavatory or less 6/27/06

Women's Restroom Signage is located on door ADAAG 4.30.6 18 Where permanent identification is No Cost [Complete

provided for rooms and spaces, signs 6/1/06

shall be installed on the wall adjacent
to the latch side of the door. side of
the Mounting height shall be 60
inches above the finish floor to the
centerline of the sign.

Door has a 8lb pull ADAAG 4.22.2 18 Re-adjust pressure of door to 5lbs or | No Cost |Complete

less 6/1/06
Toliet centerline is 19 inches away | ADAAG 4.22.4, 4.23.4 19 Centerline of the toliet shall be a fixed See Complete

from the wall 18 inches from the wall. Above [6/1/06
Toliet paper dispenser 38 inches ADAAG 4.16.6 20 Relocate dispenser no more than 36 | No Cost [Complete

away from rear wall and mounted inches away from rear wall and mount 6/1/06

above grab bar below grab bar.

Baby changer blocks accessible ADAAG 4.13.5 21 Relocate or remove baby changer to [ No Cost [Complete

stall provide for the stall door to swing fully 6/1/06

open

Coat hook is 66 inches away from ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 21 Lower coat hook to have the highest | No Cost [Complete

floor location no more than 54 inches away 6/1/06

from the floor for a side approach or
48 inches away for a forward
approach.




ADA REPORT

REST AREA #10

27-Oct-05 CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TN
ltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost
Men's Restroom / Force to operate faucet is 12 Ibs ADAAG 4.27.4 22 Recalibrate force to operate to 5 Ibs | No Cost |Complete
Lavatory or less 6/27/06
Force to operate dispenser is 7 Ibs ADAAG 4.27.4 23 Replace or recalibrate force to No Cost [Complete
operate to 5 Ibs or less 6/1/06




ADA REPORT

REST AREA #11

28-Oct-05 CUMBERLAND, TN
ltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost
Parking Area No "van accessible" signage ADAAG 4.6.4 1 Provide a vertical sign (60 inches), $80
unobscured by a parked vehicle,
showing the international sign of
accessibility with "van accessible".
All three accessible spaces have a ADAAG 4.6.3 2 Parking spaces and access aisles $1,800
slope greater than 1:50 (4.3% - shall be level with surface slopes not
4.7%) exceeding 1:50 (2%) in all directions.
RV and Trucking Parking | Create an accessible parking space| ADAAG 4.1.2(5), 4.6.1 Re-stripe to provide one (1) $25
Area accessible parking space in the Truck
& RV area.
No signage ADAAG 4.6.4 Provide a vertical sign (60 inches), $80
unobscured by a parked vehicle,
showing the international sign of
accessibility.
"No Pets" sign posted ADAAG 4.1.2(7), 3 Provide signage that indicates $25
4.1.3(16), 4.30.1 "Service Animals are Premitted"”
No access to dog walk ADAAG 4.3.2 3 Provide a curb cut to create access to[ $1,000
pet walk
Curb Ramp No detectable warnings on curb ADAGG 4.7.7 4 Install detectable warnings on curb $90

ramp

ramps

Complete
7/10/06

Complete
7/10/06

Complete
6/15/06

Complete
6/15/06

Complete
6/15/06

Complete
6/26/06

Complete
6/26/06



ADA REPORT

REST AREA #11

28-Oct-05 CUMBERLAND, TN
ltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost
Truncated domes needed on ADAAG 4.29.2 4 Provide visually contrasting domes See Complete
detectable warnings with adjoining surfaces measuring .9 | Above |6/26/06
inches in diameter and .2 inches in
height with center-to-center spacing
2.35 inches.
Picnic Area Water hydrant has 25 Ib pull ADAAG 4.27.4 5 The force to activate controls shall be| No Cost [Complete
no greater than 5 Ibs 7/11/06
No accessible picnic tables ADAAG 5.1,5.4 6 Distribute two accessible picnic tables| No Cost [Complete
distributed around area in area, one under cover and one out. 6/1/06
No directional signage to indicate ADAAG 4.1.3(16) 6 Provide directional signage to $25 Complete
where accessible picnic tables are indicate the location of the accessible 6/15/06
located picnis tables.
No accessible route ADAAG 4.3.7 Instead of re-grading the sidewalk to | No Cost [Complete
match a 1:20 slope or meet ramp 6/15/06
requirements relocate accessible
table to an accessible path of travel
with a slope less than 1:20.
Vending Machine Vending machine's operable part is ADAAG 4.2.6 7 The highest location of the operable | No Cost |Complete
56 inches away from the floor. part of the vending machine can be 7/10/06

no more than 54 inches for a side
approach or 48 inches for a forward
approach. Vending machine can be
lowered.




ADA REPORT

REST AREA #11

28-Oct-05 CUMBERLAND, TN
ltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost
Main Structure / Lobby | Rugs are not securely attached to ADAAG 4.5.3 8 Securely attach rug to the floor to $25 Complete
the floor prevent tripping of visualy imparied. 6/1/06
"No Pets" sign posted ADAAG 4.1.2(7), 9 Provide signage that indicates $25 Complete
4.1.3(16), 4.30.1 "Service Animals are Premitted"” 6/15/06
Tourist information pamphlets are ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 10 Lower to have the highest location of | No Cost |Complete
located between 64.75 inches and pamphlet information no more than 6/6/06
69.5 inches away from the floor 54 inches away from the floor for a
side approach or 48 inches away for g
forward approach.
No path of travel to the comment ADAAG 4.1.1 11 Remove and relocate comment card | No Cost [Complete
card box. Box is 60 inches away box to an accessible route and lower 6/6/06
from floor and 7 inches away from nches away from the floor for a side
wall approach or 48 inches away for a
forward approach.
Men's Restroom Sign located on the door ADAAG 4.30.6 12 Where permanent identification is No Cost [Complete
provided for rooms and spaces, signs 6/1/06

shall be installed on the wall adjacent
to the latch side of the door. side of
the Mounting height shall be 60
inches above the finish floor to the
centerline of the sign.




ADA REPORT

REST AREA #11

28-Oct-05 CUMBERLAND, TN
ltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost
Coat hook on stall 66 inches away ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 13 Lower to have the highest location of [ No Cost [Complete
from the floor the coat hook no more than 54 inches 6/1/06
away from the floor for a side
approach or 48 inches away for a
forward approach.
Toliet paper dispenser 38 inches ADAAG 4.16.6 14 Relocate dispenser no more than 36 | No Cost [Complete
away from rear wall and mounted inches away from rear wall and 5/30/06
above grab bar mount below grab bar.
Men's Urinal Urinal flush control has 6 Ib pull ADAAG 4.27.4 Re-adjust flush control to 5Ibs or less| No Cost [Complete
5/30/06
Men's Lavatory Force required to pull faucet is 10 ADAAG 4.27.4 15 Re-adjust faucet control to 5Ibs or No Cost [Complete
Ibs less 6/28/06
Women's Restroom Sign located on the door ADAAG 4.30.6 16 Where permanent identification is No Cost [Complete
provided for rooms and spaces, signs 5/31/06
shall be installed on the wall adjacent
to the latch side of the door. side of
the Mounting height shall be 60
inches above the finish floor to the
centerline of the sign.
Coat hook on stall 66 inches away ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 17 Lower to have the highest location of [ No Cost |[Complete
from the floor the coat hook no more than 54 inches 5/31/06

away from the floor for a side
approach or 48 inches away for a
forward approach.




ADA REPORT
28-Oct-05

Item/Element

Women's Lavatory

Barriers/Measurements

Toliet paper dispenser 38 inches
away from rear wall and mounted
above grab bar

Force required to pull faucet is 8 Ibs

Dispenser has a force of 7 Ibs

REST AREA #11

CUMBERLAND, TN

Standards Referenced Photo
ADAAG 4.16.6 18
ADAAG 4.27.4
ADAAG 4.27.4

Recommendations

Relocate dispenser no more than 36
inches away from rear wall and
mount below grab bar.

Re-adjust faucet control to 5Ibs or
less

Re-adjust faucet control to 5Ibs or
less

No Cost

No Cost

Complete
5/30/06

Complete
6/28/06

Complete
6/7/06



REST AREA #8

DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Action By Completed
All three (3) accesss aisle do ADAAG 4.6.3,4.3 1 Provide a curb ramp with a 1:12 | $3,000 | Request Contract
not connect directly to an slope with 1:10 flared sides to
accessible route create an accessible route.
Accessible signage does not ADAAG 4.6.4 2 Provide a vertical sign (60 $80 Same As Reg 3 Hwy [ April 06'
have an additional sign inches), unobscured by a parked Recommendation | Marking
designating "van accessible" vehicle, showing the international
sign of accessibility with "van
accessible".
Create an accessible parking | ADAAG 4.1.2(5), 4.6.1 3 Re-stripe to provide one (1) $25 Same As Reg 3 Hwy [ April 06'
space accessible parking space in the Recommendation | Marking
Truck & RV area.
No sighage ADAAG 4.6.4 3 Provide a vertical sign (60 $80 Same As Reg 3 Hwy [ April 06'
inches), unobscured by a parked Recommendation | Marking
vehicle, showing the international
sign of accessibility.
Pet Walk has no accessible ADAAG 4.3 4 Provide a pet walk with an $1,000 | Request Contract

route

accessible route directly behind
accessible parking.




REST AREA #8

DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo
Curb ramp leading from ADAAG 4.7.5 5
accessible parking has flared
sides exceeding the
measurement of 1:10
No detectable warnings on ADAAG 4.7.7 5
curb ramp
Truncated domes needed on ADAAG 4.29.2 5
detectable warnings
Curb ramp is not protected ADAAG 4.7.8 5
from parked vehicles
No detectable warnings on ADAAG 4.7.7
curb ramp
Truncated domes needed on ADAAG 4.29.2

detectable warnings

Recommendations
If a curb ramp is located where
pedestrians must walk across
the ramp it shall have flared
sides; the maximum slope of the
flare shall be 1:10 and the
running slope 1:12

Install detectable warnings on
curb ramps.

Provide visually contrasting
domes with adjoining surfaces
measuring .9 inches in diameter
and .2 inches in height with
center-to-center spacing 2.35
inches.

Re-stripe access aisle to provide
a clear no parking area

Install detectable warnings on
curb ramps.

Provide visually contrasting
domes with adjoining surfaces
measuring .9 inches in diameter
and .2 inches in height with
center-to-center spacing 2.35
inches.

Cost
$950

$150/
$170

See
Above

$25
$150/
$170

See
Above

Corrective
Request Contract

Request Contract

Request Contract

Same As
Recommendation

Request Contract

Request Contract

Completed

Reg 3 Hwy
Marking

Date

April 06'




REST AREA #8

DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Slope on exterior route is 1:10 ADAAG 4.3.7 6 Slope on exterior route can be no[$428 per| Request Contract
greater than 1:20. Regrade or linear
comply with ramp requirements. foot
Landing in front of the door to ADAAG 6 Landing in front of door on See Request Contract
the main structure is 1:17 exterior route can be no greater | Above
than 1:20.
Rug are not securely attached ADAAG 4.5.3 7 Securely attach rug to the floor to|]  $25 Removed Rugs | Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
to the floor prevent tripping of visualy Maint
imparied.
Tourist information pamphlets ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 8 Lower to have the highest Little to Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
are located 72.25 inches away location of pamphlet information | no cost | Recommendation Maint
from the floor no more than 54 inches away
from the floor for a side
approach or 48 inches away for a
forward approach.
"No Pets" sign posted ADAAG 4.1.2(7), Provide signage that indicates $25 Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
4.1.3(16), 4.30.1 "Service Animals are Premitted" Recommendation Maint
Both accessible picnic tables ADAAG 5.1,5.4 9 To ensure equal facilitation No Cost Same As Reg 3 Maint| July 06'
are located under a structure relocate one accessible picnic Recommendation

table to an area not under a
structure. See below
recommendation.




REST AREA #8

DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Slope is greater than 1:20 and ADAAG 4.3.7 10 Instead of re-grading the No Cost | Request Contract
does not comply with ramp sidewalk to match a 1:20 slope
requirements or meet ramp requirements
relocate accessible table to an
accessible path of travel with a
slope less than 1:20.
Water hydrant is not on an ADAAG 4.1.3(10) 10 Again, Instead of re-grading the | No Cost Installed Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
accessible route sidewalk to match a 1:20 slope Authorized Maint
or meet ramp requirements, Personnel Only
make hydrant for employee use Sign
only or relocate.
Water hydrant spout is less ADAAG 4.27.3 11 Raise spout to between 15 and See Installed Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
than 15 inches from the 36 inches away from the ground.| Above Authorized Maint
ground. Personnel Only
Sign
The force to activate water ADAAG 4.27.4 11 The force to activate controls See Installed Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
hydrant is 21 Ibs of pressure. shall be no greater than 5 Ibs Above Authorized Maint
Personnel Only
Sign
Public phone has a reach of ADAAG 4.31.3,4.2.6 12 The highest location of the $490 ? H.Q. ?
54.5 inches to the highest operable part of the telephone Telecom
operable part can be no more than 54 inches Division

for a side approach or 48 inches
for a forward approach.




REST AREA #8

DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
No clear floor or ground space ADAAG 4.31.2 12 Remove telephone booth and See ? H.Q. ?
at least 30 in by 48 in that install telephone at an accessible| Above Telecom
allows either a forward or location. Division
parallel approach by a person
using a wheelchair is available
Signage is located on door ADAAG 4.30.6 13 Where permanent identification | No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
is provided for rooms and Recommendation Maint
spaces, signs shall be installed
on the wall adjacent to the latch
side of the door. Mounting height
shall be 60 inches above the
finish floor to the centerline of the
sign.
The centerline of the water ADAAG 4.22.4,4.23.4 14 |The centerline of the water closet| $1,045 | Request Variance | Reg 3Bldg| June 06'
closetis 20 inches from the shall be 18 inches from the side Maint
partition. wall or partition.
Toliet flush is located on the ADAAG 4.16.5 14 Flush controls are to be located | $169 Installed Auto Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
wrong side on the wide side of the toliet Flush Maint
where clear floor space is
provided.
Baby changer blocks ADAAG 4.13.5 15 Relocate or remove baby No Cost Relocated Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
accessible stall changer to provide for the stall Maint
door to swing fully open
Urinal has an elongated rim 20 ADAAG 4.18.2 16 Lower urinal to elongated rimno | $974 Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 07"
inches away from the floor higher than 17 inches Recommendation Maint




REST AREA #8

DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Urinal Flush is 45 inches away ADAAG 4.18.4 16 Urinal flush controls shall be See Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 07
from floor located no higher than 44 inches| Above | Recommendation Maint
Faucets require tight grasping, ADAAG 4.27.4 17 |Replace with controls that can be| $419 Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
pinching, or twisting of the operable with one hand and not Recommendation Maint
wrist. require tight grasping, pinching,
or twisting of the wrist, i.e lever
style.
Rug are not securely attached ADAAG 4.5.3 18 [Securely attach rug to the floor to| $25 Removed Rugs | Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
to the floor prevent tripping of visualy Maint
imparied.
Signage is located on door ADAAG 4.16.6 Where permanent identification | No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
is provided for rooms and Recommendation Maint
spaces, signs shall be installed
on the wall adjacent to the latch
side of the door. Mounting height
shall be 60 inches above the
finish floor to the centerline of the
sign.
The centerline of the water ADAAG 4.22.4,4.23.4 19 |The centerline of the water closet| $1,045 | Request Variance
closet is 20 inches from the shall be 18 inches from the side
partition. wall or partition.
Toliet paper dispenser is 38.5 ADAAG 4.16.6 19 Relocate toliet paper dispenser $25 Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
inches away from back wall. no more 36 inches from the rear Recommendation Maint

wall.




REST AREA #8

DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
No grab bar on side ADAAG 4.17.6 19 |[Install a side grab 42 inches long| $225 Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
and between 33-36 inches away Recommendation Maint
from floor.
Coat hook on door 64 inches ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 20 |Lower coat hook to no more than| $25 Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
away from floor. 54 inches away from the floor for Recommendation Maint
a side approach or 48 inches
away for a forward approach.
Baby changer blocks ADAAG 4.13.5 20 Relocate or remove baby No Cost Relocated Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
accessible stall changer to provide for the stall Maint
door to swing fully open
Urinal has an elongated rim 20 ADAAG 4.18.2 21 Lower urinal to elongated rimno | $974 | Request Variance
inches away from the floor higher than 17 inches
Faucets require tight grasping, ADAAG 4.27.4 22 |Replace with controls that can be| $419 Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
pinching, or twisting of the operable with one hand and not Recommendation Maint
wrist. require tight grasping, pinching,
or twisting of the wrist, i.e lever
style.
Signage is located on door ADAAG 4.30.6 Where permanent identification | No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg| June 06'
is provided for rooms and Recommendation Maint

spaces, signs shall be installed
on the wall adjacent to the latch
side of the door. side of the
Mounting height shall be 60
inches above the finish floor to
the centerline of the sign.




REST AREA #8

DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo
The centerline of the water ADAAG 4.22.4,4.23.4 23
closet is 19 inches from the

partition.

Toliet flush is located on the ADAAG 4.16.5 23
wrong side

Toliet paper dispenser is 37.5 ADAAG 4.16.6 23

inches away from back wall.

Coat hook is 64 inches away ADAAG 4.2 24
from floor

Faucets require tight grasping, ADAAG 4.27.4 25

pinching, or twisting of the
wrist.
Baby changer blocks ADAAG 4.13.5 24
accessible stall
Rug are not securely attached ADAAG 4.5.3 26

to the floor

Recommendations
The centerline of the water closet
shall be 18 inches from the side
wall or partition.

Flush controls are to be located
on the wide side of the toliet
where clear floor space is
provided.

Relocate toliet paper dispenser
no more 36 inches from the rear
wall.

Lower the location of the coat
hook to be no more than 54
inches away from the floor for a
side approach or 48 inches away
for a forward approach.

Replace with controls that can be
operable with one hand and not
require tight grasping, pinching,
or twisting of the wrist, i.e lever

style.

Relocate or remove baby
changer to provide for the stall
door to swing fully open

Securely attach rug to the floor to
prevent tripping of visualy
imparied.

Cost
$1,045

$169

$25

No Cost

$419

No Cost

$25

Corrective
Request Variance

Installed Auto
Flush

Same As

Recommendation

Same As
Recommendation

Same As
Recommendation

Relocated

Removed

Completed

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint

Reg 3 Bldg

Maint

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint

Reg 3 Bldg

Maint

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint

Date

June 06'

June 06'

June 06'

June 06'

June 06'

June 06




REST AREA #8

DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced | Photo
Signage is located on door ADAAG 4.30.6 27
The centerline of the water ADAAG 4.22.4,4.23.4 28

closet is 19.5 inches from the
partition.
Coat hook is 64 inches away ADAAG 4.2 29
from floor
Baby changer blocks ADAAG 4.13.5 29
accessible stall
Faucets require tight grasping, ADAAG 4.27.4 30

pinching, or twisting of the
wrist.

Recommendations

Where permanent identification
is provided for rooms and
spaces, signs shall be installed
on the wall adjacent to the latch
side of the door. side of the
Mounting height shall be 60
inches above the finish floor to
the centerline of the sign.

The centerline of the water closet
shall be 18 inches from the side
wall or partition.

Lower the location of the coat
hook to be no more than 54
inches away from the floor for a
side approach or 48 inches away
for a forward approach.

Relocate or remove baby
changer to provide for the stall
door to swing fully open

Replace with controls that can be
operable with one hand and not
require tight grasping, pinching,
or twisting of the wrist, i.e lever

style.

Cost

No Cost

$1,045

No Cost

No Cost

$419

Corrective

Same As
Recommendation

Request Variance

Same As
Recommendation

Relocated

Same As
Recommendation

Completed

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint

Reg 3 Bldg

Maint

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint

Date

June 06

June 06'

June 06'

June 06




ADA REPORT REST AREA #9
8-Oct-05 DICKSON COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost CORRECTIVE [COMPLETED DATE
ACTION BY COMPLETED
Parking Area All three (3) accesss aisle do not ADAAG 4.6.3,4.3 1 Provide a curb ramp with a 1:12 slope | $3,000 |Request Contract Griffin November 07"
connect directly to an accessible with 1:10 flared sides to create an Building
route accessible route. Group
Accessible signage does not have ADAAG 4.6.4 2 Provide a vertical sign (60 inches), $80 Same As Reg 3 Hwy April 06'
an additional sign designating "van unobscured by a parked vehicle, Recommendation Marking
accessible" showing the international sign of
accessibility with "van accessible".
Pet Walk has no accessible route ADAAG 4.3 3 Provide a pet walk with an accessible | $1,000 |Request Contract Griffin sNovembr 07'
route directly behind accessible parking. Building
Group
Trucking and RV Create an accessible parking space [ ADAAG 4.1.2(5), 4.6.1 4 Re-stripe to provide one (1) accessible $25 Same As Reg 3 Hwy April 06'
Parking Area parking space in the Truck & RV area. Recommendation Marking
No signage ADAAG 4.6.4 4 Provide a vertical sign (60 inches), $80 Same As Reg 3 Hwy April 06'
unobscured by a parked vehicle, Recommendation Marking
showing the international sign of
accessibility.
Curb Ramps Curb ramp leading from accessible ADAAG 4.7.5 5 If a curb ramp is located where $950 |Request Contract Griffin 7-Nov
parking has flared sides exceeding pedestrians must walk across the ramp Building
the measurement of 1:10 it shall have flared sides; the maximum Group

slope of the flare shall be 1:10 and the
running slope 1:12




ADA REPORT REST AREA #9
8-Oct-05 DICKSON COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost CORRECTIVE [COMPLETED DATE
ACTION BY COMPLETED
No detectable warnings on curb ADAAG 4.7.7 5 Install detectable warnings on curb $150/ |Request Contract Griffin November 07'
ramp ramps. $170 Building Gr
Truncated domes needed on ADAAG 4.29.2 5 Provide visually contrasting domes with See |Request Contract Griffin November 07
detectable warnings adjoining surfaces measuring .9 inches | Above Building
in diameter and .2 inches in height with Group
center-to-center spacing 2.35 inches.
Curb ramp is not protected from ADAAG 4.7.8 6 Re-stripe access aisle to provide a clear| $25 Same As Reg 3 Hwy April 06'
parked vehicles no parking area Recommendation Marking
No detectable warnings on curb ADAAG 4.7.7 7 Install detectable warnings on curb $150/ |[Request Contract Griffin November 07"
ramp ramps. $170 Building
Group
Truncated domes needed on ADAAG 4.29.2 7 Provide visually contrasting domes with See |Request Contract Griffin Noverber 07'
detectable warnings adjoining surfaces measuring .9 inches | Above Building
in diameter and .2 inches in height with Group
center-to-center spacing 2.35 inches.
Main Structure Rug are not securely attached to the ADAAG 4.5.3 8 Securely attach rug to the floor to $25 Removed Rugs | Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
floor prevent tripping of visualy imparied. Maint




ADA REPORT

REST AREA #9

8-Oct-05 DICKSON COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost CORRECTIVE [COMPLETED DATE
ACTION BY COMPLETED

Tourist information pamphlets are ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 9 Lower to have the highest location of | No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'

located 72.5 inches away from the pamphlet information no more than 54 Recommendation Maint

floor inches away from the floor for a side
approach or 48 inches away for a
forward approach.

Picnic Area "No Pets" sign posted ADAAG 4.1.2(7), 10 Provide signage that indicates "Service $25 Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'

4.1.3(16), 4.30.1 Animals are Premitted" Recommendation Maint
Both accessible picnic tables are ADAAG5.1,5.4 11 To ensure equal facilitation relocate one [ No Cost Same As Reg 3 Maint July 06'

located under a structure accessible picnic table to an area not Recommendation
under a structure. See below
recommendation.
Slope is greater than 1:20 and does ADAAG 4.3.7 11 Instead of re-grading the sidewalk to | No Cost [ Request Contract Griffin November 07"
not comply with ramp requirements match a 1:20 slope or meet ramp Building
requirements relocate accessible table Group
to an accessible path of travel with a
slope less than 1:20.

Water hydrant is not on an ADAAG 4.1.3(10) 12 Again, Instead of re-grading the No Cost Installed Reg 3 Bldg June 06'

accessible route sidewalk to match a 1:20 slope or meet Authorized Maint

ramp requirements, make hydrant for
employee use only or relocate.

Personnel Only
Sign




a forward or parallel approach by a
person using a wheelchair is
available

ADA REPORT REST AREA #9
8-Oct-05 DICKSON COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost CORRECTIVE [COMPLETED DATE
ACTION BY COMPLETED
Water hydrant spout is less than 15 ADAAG 4.27.3 12 Raise spout to between 15 and 36 See Installed Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
inches from the ground. inches away from the ground. Above Authorized Maint
Personnel Only
Sign
The force to activate water hydrant ADAAG 4.27.4 12 The force required to activate controls See Installed Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
is 20 Ibs of pressure shall be no greater than 5 Ibf (22.2 N). [ Above Authorized Maint
Personnel Only
Sign

Telephone Public phone has a reach of 65 ADAAG 4.31.3,4.2.6 13 The highest location of the operable part| $490 ? H.Q. Telecom ?

inches to the highest operable part of the telephone can be no more than 48 Division

inches for a side approach or 54 inches
for a forward approach.

Telephone booth has no accessible ADAAG 4.3.2 13 Remove telephone booth and install $738 ? H.Q. Telecom ?

path of travel telephone at an accessible location. Division
No clear floor or ground space at ADAAG 4.31.2 13 Remove telephone booth and install See ? H.Q. Telecom ?

least 30 in by 48 in that allows either telephone at an accessible location. Above Division




ADA REPORT REST AREA #9
8-Oct-05 DICKSON COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost CORRECTIVE [COMPLETED DATE
ACTION BY COMPLETED
Women's Restroom / Signage is located on door ADAAG 4.30.6 14 Where permanent identification is No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
South Side provided for rooms and spaces, signs Recommendation Maint
shall be installed on the wall adjacent to
the latch side of the door. side of the
Mounting height shall be 60 inches
above the finish floor to the centerline of
the sign.
The centerline of the water closetis | ADAAG 4.22.4, 4.23.4 15 The centerline of the water closet shall | $1,045 [Request Variance
19 inches from the patrtition. be 18 inches from the side wall or
partition.
Coat hook is 63 inches away from ADAAG 4.2 16 Lower the location of the coat hook to be| No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
floor no more than 54 inches away from the Recommendation Maint
floor for a side approach or 48 inches
away for a forward approach.
Lavatory Faucets require tight grasping, ADAAG 4.27.4 17 Replace with controls that can be $419 Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. operable with one hand and not require Recommendation Maint
tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the
wrist, i.e lever style.
Baby changer blocks accessible stall ADAAG 4.13.5 18 Relocate or remove baby changerto | No Cost Relocated Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
provide for the stall door to swing fully Maint

open




ADA REPORT
8-Oct-05

REST AREA #9
DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost CORRECTIVE [COMPLETED DATE
ACTION BY COMPLETED
Women's Restroom / Signage is located on door ADAAG 4.30.6 19 Where permanent identification is No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
North Side provided for rooms and spaces, signs Recommendation Maint
shall be installed on the wall adjacent to
the latch side of the door. Mounting
height shall be 60 inches above the
finish floor to the centerline of the sign.
Toliet flush is located on the wrong ADAAG 4.16.5 20 Flush controls are to be located on the $169 Installed Auto Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
side wide side of the toliet where clear floor Flush Maint
space is provided.
Rugs are not securely attached to ADAAG 4.5.3 Securely attach rug to the floor to $25 Removed Rugs | Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
the floor prevent tripping of visualy imparied. Maint
Baby changer blocks accessible stall ADAAG 4.13.5 Relocate or remove baby changer to | No Cost Relocated Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
provide for the stall door to swing fully Maint
open
Lavatory Faucets require tight grasping, ADAAG 4.27.4 Replace with controls that can be $419 Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. operable with one hand and not require Recommendation Maint

tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the
wrist, i.e lever style.




ADA REPORT
8-Oct-05

ltem/Element

DICKSON COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements

REST AREA #9

Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost CORRECTIVE [COMPLETED DATE
ACTION BY COMPLETED

Men's Restroom / Signage is located on door ADAAG 4.30.6 21 Where permanent identification is No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'

North Side provided for rooms and spaces, signs Recommendation Maint

shall be installed on the wall adjacent to
the latch side of the door. Mounting
height shall be 60 inches above the
finish floor to the centerline of the sign.
The centerline of the water closetis | ADAAG 4.22.4, 4.23.4 22 The centerline of the water closet shall | $1,045 [Request Variance
19 inches from the patrtition. be 18 inches from the side wall or
partition.

Toliet flush is located on the wrong ADAAG 4.16.5 22 Flush controls are to be located on the $169 Installed Auto Reg 3 Bldg June 06'

side wide side of the toliet where clear floor Flush Maint

space is provided.

Baby changer blocks accessible stall ADAAG 4.13.5 23 Relocate or remove baby changerto | No Cost Relocated Reg 3 Bldg June 06'

provide for the stall door to swing fully Maint

open
Urinal has an elongated rim 19 ADAAG 4.18.2 24 Lower urinal to elongated rim no higher | $974 |Request Variance
inches away from the floor than 17 inches

Lavatory Faucets require tight grasping, ADAAG 4.27.4 25 Replace with controls that can be $419 Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'

pinching, or twisting of the wrist. operable with one hand and not require Recommendation Maint

tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the
wrist, i.e lever style.




ADA REPORT

REST AREA #9

8-Oct-05 DICKSON COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements Standards Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost CORRECTIVE [COMPLETED DATE
ACTION BY COMPLETED
Men's Restroom / Signage is located on door ADAAG 4.30.6 26 Where permanent identification is No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
South Side provided for rooms and spaces, signs Recommendation Maint
shall be installed on the wall adjacent to
the latch side of the door. Mounting
height shall be 60 inches above the
finish floor to the centerline of the sign.
The centerline of the water closetis | ADAAG 4.22.4, 4.23.4 27 The centerline of the water closet shall | $1,045 [Request Variance
20 inches from the partition. be 18 inches from the side wall or
partition.
Flush control has a a force of 7 Ibs ADAAG 4.27.4 27 The force of he flush can be no greater | $169 Installed Auto Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
than 5 Ibf (22.2 N). Flush Maint
Urinal has an elongated rim 20 ADAAG 4.18.2 28 Lower urinal to elongated rim no higher | $974 |Request Variance
inches away from the floor than 17 inches
Baby changer blocks accessible stall ADAAG 4.13.5 29 Relocate or remove baby changer to | No Cost Relocated Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
provide for the stall door to swing fully Maint
open
Lavatory Faucets require tight grasping, ADAAG 4.27.4 30 Replace with controls that can be $419 Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. operable with one hand and not require Recommendation Maint
tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the
wrist, i.e lever style.
Rug are not securely attached to the ADAAG 4.5.3 31 Securely attach rug to the floor to $25 Removed Rugs | Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
floor prevent tripping of visualy imparied. Maint




REGION IV REST AREA # 32 Documented By: Frank Hornsby
ADA Compliance Report Dyer County I-155
DATE
ITEM/ELEMENT BARRIERS/MEASUREMENTS PHOTO CORRECTIONS MADE PERFORMED BY COMPLETED
Accessible signage does not have 1 Van accessible sign installed Building Maintenance April 26, 2006
Parking an additional sign designating
"Van Accessible"
Right parking space has a slope of 3.9% Parking area milled and paved to obtain proper Highway Maintenance June 07, 2006
slopes
Pet walk has not access or accessible route 2 Accessible curb with landing and detectable Highway Maintenance April 27, 2006
warnings installed
Curb Ramp No detectable warnings on curb ramp 1 Detectable warning mat with truncated domes Building Maintenance May 23, 2006
installed
Truncated domes needed on detectable 1
warnings
Picnic Area No accessible picnic tables Two accessible tables installed with directional Building Maintenance June 19, 2006
sighage Dyer Co. TDOT
No accessible picnic tables Included above
distributed around area
No directional signhage to indicate Included above
where accessible picnic tables are located
Water hydrant control requires grasping 3 New ADA faucet installed with accessible path of Building Maintenance June 20, 2006
travel and clear floor space. Directional sighage
Water hydrant has no path of travel 3 installed
Water hydrant does not have the clear floor 3
space for wheelchair access




Main Structure

"NO PETS" sign posted
Rugs are not securely attached to the floor
Reservation Telephone

Tourist information pamphlet are
located 63 inches away from the floor

"Service Animals are Permitted" signage installed
Rugs removed

Kiosk to be removed later this year. Chuck Elmes
with Touch and Go.

Pamphlet racks lowered to 54 inches

Building Maintenance
Building Maintenance

Frank Hornsby

Building Maintenance

April 26, 2006
June 20, 2006

June 27, 2006

May 23, 2006







ADA REPORT

WELCOME CENTER #27

6-Aug-05 GILES COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements ADAAG Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Action By Completed
Parking Area / Cars No access aisle for a car ADAAG 4.1.2 (5)(b) 1 Re-stripe to provide one access aisle $25 Request Contract Griffin January 08'
for a car. Aisle will need to be at least Building
60 inches wide and connect to an Group
accessible route.
Accessible parking space for a ADAAG 4.6.3 1 Parking spaces and access aisles $600 [ Request Contract Griffin 8-Jan
car has a slope greater the shall be level with surface slopes not Building
1:50 exceeding 1:50 (2%) in all directions. Group
Parking Area / Truck & No accessible parking ADAAG 4.1.2 (5) 2 Re-stripe to provide one (1) $25 Same As Reg 3 Hwy June 06'
RV accessible parking space in the Truck Recommendation Marking
& RV area.
No Signage ADAAG 4.6.4 2 Provide a vertical sign (60 inches), $80 Same As Reg 3 Hwy June 06'
unobscured by a parked vehicle, Recommendation Marking
showing the international sign of
accessibility.
No accessible route from ADAAG 4.1.2(2), 3 Provide two (2) curb cuts with a 1:12 | $2,000 | Request Contract Griffin January 08’
parking area 4.3.2(2) slope with 1:10 flared sides to create Building
an accessible route. Group
Curb Ramps Curb ramp leading from ADAAG 4.7.5 4 If a curb ramp is located where $950 | Request Contract Griffin January 08'
accessible parking has flared pedestrians must walk across the Building
sides exceeding the ramp it shall have flared sides; the Group

measurement of 1:10

maximum slope of the flare shall be
1:10




ADA REPORT

WELCOME CENTER #27

6-Aug-05 GILES COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements ADAAG Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Action By Completed
No detectable warnings on ADAAG 4.7.7 4 Install detectable warnings on curb | $150/ | Request Contract Griffin January 08'
curb ramp ramps. $170 Building
Group
Truncated domes needed on ADAAG 4.29.2 4 Provide visually contrasting domes See | Request Contract Griffin January 08'
detectable warnings with adjoining surfaces measuring .9 | Above Building
inches in diameter and .2 inches in Group
height with center-to-center spacing
2.35 inches.
The accessible route at the ADAAG 4.5.2 5 Regrade accessible route to provide a| $150 | Request Contract Griffin January 08'
curb cut has a 1.25 inch level change no greater than 1/4 inch Building
change in level Group
No detectable warnings on ADAAG 4.7.7 5 Install detectable warnings on curb $90 Request Contract Griffin January 08'
curb ramp ramps Building
Group
Truncated domes needed on ADAAG 4.29.2 5 Provide visually contrasting domes See | Request Contract Griffin January 08'
detectable warnings with adjoining surfaces measuring .9 | Above Building
inches in diameter and .2 inches in Group
height with center-to-center spacing
2.35 inches.
Accessible Route From | Slope is greater than 1:20 and ADAAG 4.3.7 6 Install a straight forward style ramp. [$428 per| Request Contract Griffin January 08’
Parking to Main does not comply with ramp This will cause require re-grading the | linear Building
Building requirements sidewalk. foot Group




ADA REPORT WELCOME CENTER #27
6-Aug-05 GILES COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements ADAAG Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Action By Completed
Accessible Route From | Slope is greater than 1:20 and ADAAG 4.3.7 7,8 Post a sign designating the accessible| $25 Request Contract Griffin January 08'
Parking to Vending does not comply with ramp route to the vending machine area. Building
Machines requirements Group
Accessible Route From | Slope is greater than 1:20 and ADAAG 4.3.7 9 Install a dogleg style ramp. $428 per| Request Contract Griffin January 08’
Main Building to does not comply with ramp linear Building Goup
Vending Machines requirements foot
32 inch path of travel on ADAAG 4.3.3 10 Relocate barrell at main building to | No Cost Same As Welcome June 06'
accessible route provide for a 36 inch path of travel. Recommendation | Center Staff
Vending Machine M & M vending machine's ADAAG 4.2.6 11 The highest location of the operable | No Cost ? Tennessee ?
operable part is 55.5 inches part of the vending machine can be Business
away from the floor. no more than 48 inches for a side Enterprises
approach or 54 inches for a forward Consultant
approach. Vending machine can be
lowered.
Telephones Public phone has a reach of ADAAG 4.31.3,4.2.6 12 The highest location of the operable $490 ? H.Q. Telecom ?
55 .5 inches part of the telephone can be no more Division
than 48 inches for a side approach or
54 inches for a forward approach.
Text telephone is not identified ADAAG 4.30.7(3) 12 Provide signage identifying the $25 ? H.Q. Telecom ?
with the international TDD international TDD symbol. Division

symbol




ADA REPORT

WELCOME CENTER #27

6-Aug-05 GILES COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements ADAAG Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Action By Completed
No directional signage to ADAAG 4.1.3(16), No Photo | Provide directional signage to indicate| $25 ? H.Q. Telecom ?
indicate the location of the text 4.30.1, 4.30.7 the location of the text telephone. Division
telephone
Reservation Telephone ADAAG 13 Install a TDD for communication to | $1,000 ? H.Q. Telecom ?
make reservations. Kiosk is privately Division
owned.
Picnic Area No accessible picnic tables ADAAG 4.1.3(18),5.1 14 At least 5% of all fixed tables must be | Already Same As Reg 3 Maint. July 06'
accessible. Accessible picnic tables | Purchas | Recommendation
were on the premises in boxes ready ed
to install.
No accessible picnic tables ADAAG 5.1 No Photo | Distribute two accessible picnic tables| No Cost Same As Reg 3 Maint. July 06'
distributed around area in area, one under cover and one out. Recommendation
No accessible route to picnic ADAAG 4.1.2(2), No Photo | Provide an accessible route at least | $23 per | Request Contract Griffin January 08’
tables 4.3.2(2) 36 inches wide with a slope no greater| foot Building
than 1:20, and a cross slope no Group
greater than 1:50, to the accessible
picnic tables.
No directional signage to ADAAG 4.1.3(16) No Photo | Provide directional signage to indicate| $25 Same As Reg 3 Hwy June 06'
indicate where accessible the location of the accessible picnis Recommendation Marking
picnic tables are located tables.
Main Building / Lobby Rugs are not securely ADAAG 4.5.3 15 Securely attach rug to the floor to $25 Removed Welcome June 06'

attached to the floor

prevent tripping of visualy imparied.

Center Staff




ADA REPORT WELCOME CENTER #27
6-Aug-05 GILES COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements ADAAG Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Action By Completed
"No Pets" sign posted ADAAG 4.1.2(7), 16 Provide signage that indicates $25 Same As Reg 3 Maint. June 06'
4.1.3(16), 4.30.1 "Service Animals are Premitted" Recommendation
Tourist information pamphlets ADAAG 4.2.5,4.2.6 17 Lower to have the highest location of | No Cost Same As Welcome July 06'
are located between 64.75 pamphlet information no more than 54 Recommendation | Center Staff
inches and 69.5 inches away inches away from the floor for a side
from the floor approach or 48 inches away for a
forward approach.
Men's Restroom / Door No Signage ADAAG 4.1.2(7), No Photo | Provide a sign with the international $25 Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
4.1.3(16), 4.30.1, 4.30.4, symbol of accessibility, 60 inches Recommendation Maint.
4.30.6 away from floor on the latch side of
the door. Characters of the sign shall
be raised and accompanied by Grade
Il Braille.
Opening force of the restroom | ADAAG 4.13.11, 4.22.2 | No Photo | Opening force of an interior hinged $30 Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
door is 10 lbs door shall be 5 Ibs or less. Recommendation Maint.
Men's Restroom / Stalls| No standard stall provided ADAAG 4.22.4, 4.23.4 18 At least one (1) standard stall shall be| $4,700 Same As Reg 3 Bldg March 07'
provided. This will affect mupital Recommendation Maint.
stalls.
Stall is not 60 inches wide ADAAG 4.17.3 18 Standard stall shall be 60 inches wide| See Same As Reg 3 Bldg March 07'
Above | Recommendation Maint.




ADA REPORT
6-Aug-05

ltem/Element

Men's Restroom /
Urinals

WELCOME CENTER #27
GILES COUNTY, TN

Barriers/Measurements

Stall door in wrong location

Stall door is 31 inches in width

No grab bars on rear wall

Side grab bar is not arranged
for a standard stalll

Toliet paper dispenser is 43
inches away from floor

Urinal has an elongated rim
more than 17 inches away
from floor.

Urinal flush control is 50
inches away from the floor

ADAAG Referenced Photo
ADAAG 4.17.3 18

ADAAG 4.17.5, 4.13.5 18
ADAAG 4.17.6 18
ADAAG 4.17.6 18
ADAAG 4.16.6 18

ADAAG 4.22.5, 4.23.5 19
ADAAG 4.18.4 19

Recommendations

Stall door shall be located at the
"open" side of the toliet stall.

When the stall door is open 90
degrees there shall be a clear opening
of at least 32 inches.

The grab bar on the back wall shall be
36 inches minimum in length,
extending from the wall toward the
open side of the stall, 33-36 inches
above the finish floor.

The side grab bar shall be 40-42
inches in length, beginning 12 inches
maximum from the rear wall, 33-36
inches above the finish floor.

Dispenser shall be mounted no more
than 36 inches away from the rear
wall and at least 19 inches away from
the floor.

Lower urinal where rim is 17 inches

away from the floor.

Flush controls shall be mounted no
more than 44 inches away from floor.

Cost
See

Above

See
Above

See
Above

See
Above

No Cost

$1,700

See
Above

Corrective
Action
Same As
Recommendation

Same As
Recommendation

Same As
Recommendation

Same As
Recommendation

Same As
Recommendation

Replaced Urinal

Installed Auto
Flush

Completed
By

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint.

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint.

Reg 3 Bldg

Maint.

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint.

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint.

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint.

Reg 3 Bldg
Maint.

Date
Completed
March 07'

March 07’

June 06

June 06'

June 06'

June 06'

June 06'




ADA REPORT WELCOME CENTER #27
6-Aug-05 GILES COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements ADAAG Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Action By Completed
Urinal shield is less than 30 ADAAG 4.18.3,4.2.4 19 Remove or widen shields to provide at| See Same As Reg 3 Bldg Jan. 07’
inches in width to provide for a least 30 inches in width on a forward | Above [Recommendation Maint.
30 inch clear floor space approach.
Men's Restroom / Lavatory has no pipe shielding ADAAG 4.19.4 20 Pipes are to be insulated or installed $45 Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
Lavatory to protect against contact. Recommendation Maint.
Men's Restroom / Dispenser is not on an ADAAG 4.27.2,4.2.4 21 Remove trash can to provide fora | No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
Dispenser accessible route side or forward approach. Recommendation Maint.
Dispenser is 56 inches away ADAAG 4.27.3 21 The highest location of dispenser | No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
from floor information can be no more than 54 Recommendation Maint.
inches away from the floor for a side
approach or 48 inches away for a
forward approach.
Dispenser can not be operated ADAAG 4.27.4 21 Replace with a dispenser that does See Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
with one hand without tight not require tight grasping, pinching, or| Above |Recommendation Maint.
grasping, pinching, or twisting twisting of the wrist using one hand.
of the wrist.
Baby changing station has a ADAAG 4.32.4 22 Lower changing station to have a | No Cost Same As Reg 3 Bldg Jan. 07"
height of 37 inches height between 28 of 34 inches to top Recommendation Maint.

of table when folded out.




ADA REPORT WELCOME CENTER #27
6-Aug-05 GILES COUNTY, TN
Iltem/Element Barriers/Measurements ADAAG Referenced Photo Recommendations Cost Corrective Completed Date
Action By Completed
Women's Restroom / No Sighage ADAAG 4.1.2(7), No Photo | Provide a sign with the international $25 Same As Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
Door 4.1.3(16), 4.30.1, 4.30.4, symbol of accessibility, 60 inches Recommendation Maint.
4.30.6 away from floor on the latch side of
the door. Characters of the sign shall
be raised and accompanied by Grade
Il Braille.
Opening force of the restroom | ADAAG 4.13.11, 4.22.2 | No Photo | Opening force of an interior hinged $30 Replaced Door Reg 3 Bldg June 06'
door is 10 Ibs door shall be 5 Ibs or less. Closure Maint.
Women's Restroom / No standard stall provided ADAAG 4.22.4,4.23.4 23 At least one (1) standard stall